when or as the Group transfers goods or services to a customer, measured at the amount to which
the Group expects to be entitled according to the term and condition stipulated in the contracts
with customers. Depending on whether certain criteria are met, revenue is recognised over time, in
a manner that depicts the Group’s performance; or at a point in time, when control of the goods or
services is transferred to the customers.

Property development costs and land held for property development are measured at the lower of
costs and net realisable value in accordance with MFRS 102 “Inventories”. The provision for
foreseeable losses on the development of affordable housing previously recognised under FRSIC
17 “Development of Affordable Housing” have been reversed and the comparatives are restated
accordingly.

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the financial statements as a result of the
transition to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2017

Previously
Stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

Bearer plants -  7,970 7,970
Biological assets -  1,240 1,240
Land held for property development 256,474 (11,809)   244,665
Inventories 186,532 (177) 186,355
Provisions   12,589 (12,589) -
Deferred tax assets 3,483 (200) 3,283
Deferred tax liabilities  26,016 2,010  28,026
Retained earnings  1,572,705 7,592 1,580,297
Non-controlling interests 143,825 11 143,836

   KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
   (Company no. 8157-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

3

A1. Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (cont’d)

As at 31 December 2017

Previously
Stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

Bearer plants -  8,191 8,191
Biological assets -  544 544
Land held for property development 259,362 (11,545) 247,817
Property development costs 14,898 (233) 14,665
Inventories 131,282 (34) 131,248
Provisions 12,589 (12,589) -
Deferred tax assets 5,003 (156) 4,847
Deferred tax liabilities  16,996 1,940  18,936
Retained earnings  1,559,628 7,430 1,567,058
Non-controlling interests 141,444 (14) 141,430

Condensed Consolidated Statement of comprehensive income

For the period ended 31 March 2017

Previously
Stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

Cost of sales (262,983) (76) (263,059)
Other income*  9,825 22,455 32,280
Other expenses (28,177) (148) (28,325)
(Loss)/Profit before tax (6,773) 22,231 15,458
Income tax credit/(expense) 1,018 (5,324) (4,306)
(Loss)/Profit net of tax (5,755) 16,907 11,152

* Other than the effects from adoption of MFRS mentioned above, the increase of RM 22.4 million

restated as other income is the result of measuring currency options at fair value.

A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 were not
qualified.

   KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
   (Company no. 8157-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

4

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonality and cyclicality factors.